506628907 04/26/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6675716

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
PETER DENBIGH			04/22/2021			
CAITLIN COOPER			04/08/2021			
DAVID KHOSHPASAN)		04/08/2021			
AMY LESSLEY			04/08/2021			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	DENBI	DENBIGH AND ASSOCIATES, LLC				
Street Address:	103 E. I	BEVERLY ST. SUITE D				
City:	STAUN	STAUNTON				
State/Country:	VIRGIN	VIRGINIA				
Postal Code:	24401					
Application Number:						
Application Number:		17180981				
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 4349729988 mike@michaelhaynes.com MICHAEL HAYNES PLC P.O. BOX 460				
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsult; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 4349729988 mike@michaelhaynes.com MICHAEL HAYNES PLC P.O. BOX 460 RUCKERSVILLE, VIRGINIA 22968				
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 4349729988 mike@michaelhaynes.com MICHAEL HAYNES PLC P.O. BOX 460 RUCKERSVILLE, VIRGINIA 22968 1248-008				
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA be sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 4349729988 mike@michaelhaynes.com MICHAEL HAYNES PLC P.O. BOX 460 RUCKERSVILLE, VIRGINIA 22968 1248-008 KELLY B. SMOKER				
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that is unsult if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 4349729988 mike@michaelhaynes.com MICHAEL HAYNES PLC P.O. BOX 460 RUCKERSVILLE, VIRGINIA 22968 1248-008 KELLY B. SMOKER /Kelly B. Smoker/				
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA be sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 4349729988 mike@michaelhaynes.com MICHAEL HAYNES PLC P.O. BOX 460 RUCKERSVILLE, VIRGINIA 22968 1248-008 KELLY B. SMOKER				
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to provided	the e-mail address first; if that is unsult; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent if that is unsuces. MICHAEL HAYNES PLC P.O. BOX 460 RUCKERSVILLE, VIRGINIA 22968 1248-008 I 1248-008 I 1248-008 KELLY B. SMOKER /Kelly B. Smoker/ 04/26/2021 04/26/2021				
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7	DATA De sent to provided UMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsult if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 4349729988 mike@michaelhaynes.com MICHAEL HAYNES PLC P.O. BOX 460 RUCKERSVILLE, VIRGINIA 22968 1248-008 KELLY B. SMOKER /Kelly B. Smoker/ 04/26/2021				

source=1248-008 20210426 Assignment#page3.tif

source=1248-008 20210426 Assignment#page4.tif source=1248-008 20210426 Assignment#page5.tif source=1248-008 20210426 Assignment#page6.tif source=1248-008 20210426 Assignment#page7.tif Page 1 of 7

For the sum of One Dollar (US\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned individuals, namely Peter Denbigh of 725 Aintree Pl, Staunton, VA 24401, Caitlin Cooper of 6A N Augusta St, Staunton, VA 24401, David Khoshpasand of 65 Patrick Dr, Lexington, VA 24450, Amy Lessley of 28 Baldwin Dr, Staunton, VA 24401 (each hereinafter an "ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Denbigh and Associates, LLC, an entity organized and existing under the state laws of Virginia having Principal place of business at 103 E. Beverly St. Suite D, Staunton, VA 24401, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), to the extent ASSIGNOR has not already done so via a prior agreement with the ASSIGNEE, or if ASSIGNOR has already done so via a prior agreement, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred to ASSIGNEE, the entire and exclusive rights, privileges, title, and interest, worldwide, in and to all of the following:

Non-Provisional United States Patent Application 17/180,981, titled "Systems, Devices, and/or Methods for Providing Multi-Realm Game Play", and filed on 22 February 2021 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

together with: all subject matter described or claimed therein; all improvements to any subject matter described or claimed therein; all amendments thereto; all rights of priority arising therefrom; all applications claiming priority thereto; all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, and any legal equivalent thereof; and any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent and legal equivalents thereof, which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions or in any countries foreign to the United States, for the full and entire term or terms for which the same may be granted or extended, as fully and entirely as the same rights, privileges, title, and interest, would have been enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment had not been made, including the right to sue in ASSIGNEE's own name for any and all past, present, and future infringements, and to recover damages, including royalties, for such infringements.

Each ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for patent protection and legal equivalents thereof in its own name and maintain such protection in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or legal equivalents thereof for said improvements, without further authorization from any ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

Each ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereof, to issue said Letters Patent and legal equivalents thereof to ASSIGNEE or to such nominees as ASSIGNEE may designate.

Each ASSIGNOR consents that a copy of this Assignment and Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent and legal equivalents thereof for said improvements and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Each ASSIGNOR covenants with ASSIGNEE that no assignment, sale, encumbrance, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting any of the rights, privileges, title, or interest herein conveyed has been made to others or will be entered into by ASSIGNOR, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNOR or was possessed by ASSIGNOR at the time of said prior agreement.

Each ASSIGNOR covenants with ASSIGNEE that, when requested, and without charge to but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, ASSIGNOR will: properly receive, execute, and deliver to ASSIGNEE all rightful affidavits, declarations, oaths, powers of attorney, assignments, and other instruments or papers; properly receive, execute, and deliver to ASSIGNEE all applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, substitutes, renewals, extensions, any amendments thereof, and any legal equivalent thereof, and all interference proceedings associated therewith, relating to any and all said improvements, applications, Letters Patent, and legal equivalents thereof; communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts and documents known and accessible to ASSIGNOR relating to said improvements, applications, Letters Patent, and legal equivalents thereof, and will testify as to the same in any interference, mediation, arbitration, litigation, or dispute related thereto; and generally, perform all requested lawful acts that ASSIGNEE considers desirable or necessary, in any country, in applying for, securing, maintaining, licensing, assigning, defending, or enforcing, any proper, valid, and enforceable legal protection for said improvements, applications, Letters Patent, and legal equivalents thereof, or for vesting title in ASSIGNEE to said improvements, applications, Letters Patent, and legal equivalents thereof.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorney(s) of Michael Haynes PLC to insert in this document the application number, title, and attorney docket number of any patent application identified herein when known.

Each ASSIGNOR understands and agrees that the attorney(s) and agents of Michael Haynes PLC do not personally represent any ASSIGNOR or any ASSIGNOR's legal interests. Since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to any ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, each ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

ASSIGNEE:

State of

County of

4/22/2021 Date:

Virginia

City of Staunlar

Peter Denbigh on behalf of Denbigh and Associates, LLC

On this $20^{4/2}$ day of $20^{6/2}$, $20^{3/2}$, before me personally came $20^{3/2}$, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	
	VICKIE W. CRAUN
	Hotsey Public
	Commonwealth of Weginia
	167353
18	Commission Expires 12/31/2024
	,

i W. Craun

Notary Public

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

Page 4 of 7

ASSIGNOR: Date:4/2021		Pat Jandy La
		Peter Denbigh
<b>x</b> ,	)	
State of Ungeria	)	
County of	)	
City of Stauston	)	
On this $\frac{2^{hd}}{Perbig L}$ executed the foregoing ins	_ day of, strument,	$\frac{202}{20}$ , $\frac{202}{20}$ , before me personally came to me known to be the individual described in and who , and acknowledged execution of the same.

VICKIE W. CRAUN Natary Public Commonwealth of Vitiginia \$\$7353 Ny Commission Expires 12/31/2024

Miller W. Uraun

Notary Public

1248-008

### ASSIGNOR:

Date: 8 Apr '21 Caitlin Cooper } State of UA Virginia ) County of Augusta ) EUGENIA C TAYLOR NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 30, 2021 COMMISSION # 361342 City of 3

On this <u> $\otimes$ </u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2021</u>, before me personally came <u>Carthing Capper</u>, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

<u>Eiguia C Days</u> Notary Public

Page 6 of 7

#### ASSIGNOR:

Dal as Date: 4/8/21 David Khoshpasand } EUGENIA C TAYLOR NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 30, 2021 COMMISSION # 081342 State of Virginia ) County of Augusta ) City of )

On this  $\underline{\otimes}$  day of  $\underline{Apn}(\underline{)}$ , 2021, before me personally came  $\underline{Oav}_{1} \underline{\lor} \underline{\ltimes}_{hb} \underline{Sh} \underline{PaSavd}$ , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Equina CO42h

Page 7 of 7

ASSIGNOR:		$\Lambda$ $(h, h)$
Date: April 8,20	<u>21</u>	Amy Lessley XIIII
	)	
State of Virginia	)	EUGENIA C TAYLOR NOTARY PUBLIC
County of Augusta	)	COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMESSION EXPIRES NOV. 30, 2021 COMMISSION # 981342
City of	)	
On this $\underline{&}$ <u>Amy $\underline{&amp;}$ Sley</u> executed the foregoing ins	day of,	$Ap_{\Lambda}$ , $20_{e}2i$ , before me personally came to me known to be the individual described in and who , and acknowledged execution of the same.

Eigues Carb

**RECORDED: 04/26/2021**